PUBLIC NOTICE

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL TOWN & POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 (SECTION 21)

TREGARON CHRISTMAS CELEBRATION 2024

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ceredigion County Council has made the following Order under Section 21 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 for the Prevention of Obstruction etc.

WHEREAS during certain hours that is between 18:00 hours on Thursday 5th December 2024 and 10:00 hours on Saturday 7th December 2024, due to the above taking place, that a section of the road known as The Square (the section that lies in front of the Talbot), Tregaron, in the county of Ceredigion, will be thronged and liable to be obstructed.

Ceredigion County Council pursuant to the powers conferred by Section 21 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 DO HEREBY ORDER AND DIRECT that for the purpose of preventing obstruction in the said roads on the said days the following regulations shall be observed:-

- 1. Subject to those provisions contained in articles 3 and 4, that section of road known as The Square, Tregaron in the county of Ceredigion shall be closed to all vehicular traffic including pedal cycles between 18:00 hours on Thursday 5th December 2024 and 10:00 hours on Saturday 7th December 2024.
- 2. There is no alternative route.

 Pedestrian access will be maintained at all times.
- 3. The provisions of article 1 shall apply only during such times and to such extent as the application of the restrictions referred to therein are indicated by traffic signs or a police officer in uniform.
- 4. Nothing in article 1 of this order shall apply to any vehicle being used by the emergency services, vehicles being used in connection with the events giving rise to this order, or anything done with the permission or under the direction of a police officer.

The penalty for infringement of the said Regulations is a fine not exceeding One Thousand Pounds.

Dated 21st day of November 2024

Elin Prysor: Corporate Lead Officer, Legal & Governance Services, Penmorfa Aberaeron, Ceredigion